MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Chapter 684.

Снар. 684.

· An act to incorporate the Orono Horticultural Society,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Benjamin P. Gilman, Josiah S. Bennock, Eben Webster, Corporators. Samuel White, Elvator P. Butler, Gideon Mayo, William M. Rollins, Samuel Libby, Arthur B. Sutton, John W. Mayo, William Averill and James Webster, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated into a society by the name of the Orono Name. Horticultural Society.

The object of this society shall be to encourage and Objects of society. improve the science and practice of horticulture, floriculture and arboriculture; and to this end may receive and hold real and personal estate, the annual income of which shall not exceed one thousand dollars; may levy and collect assessments of its members, not exceeding, except for initiation fee, two dollars per annum; and generally exercise all the privileges and be subject to all the liabilities of similar societies in this state.

Assessments may collected.

Any two of the corporators may call the first meeting First meeting, of the corporation, by posting a notice in the post office in Orono, seven days previous thereto.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 22, 1871.

Chapter 685.

An act to incorporate the York Brick Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Jotham P. Norton, Henry P. Abbot, David F. Noyes, Corporators. Washington Junkins, Albert B. Edwards and William F. Garcelon, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated a body politic and corporate by the name of the York Brick Name. Company, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all Powers, privileges, liabilities the liabilities and duties incident to manufacturing corporations and duties. by the laws of this state.

SECT. 2. Said/ corporation is authorized and empowered to Authorized to carry on the business of brick-making in the town of York, in the county of York, and also to engage in such branches of trade and in other branches merchandise as may be necessary or convenient in connection with said business, and may purchase and hold for such purposes real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars.

carry on business of brick-making,

Снар. 686.

Shares of company, par value not to exceed \$100,000.
First meeting, how called.

Sect. 3. The shares of said company shall be of such number as the directors may determine, the par value of the whole number not to exceed the aggregate sum of one hundred thousand dollars.

Sect. 4. Jotham P. Norton is hereby authorized to call the first meeting of the corporators at York, Maine, by giving to each of the others a written notice of the same seven days before such meeting.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 22, 1871.

Chapter 686.

An act to incorporate the Saco Water Supply Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Marshall Pierce, Joseph Hardy, Rufus P. Tapley, Moses Lowell, William Noyes, John Gains, Charles Hill, James M. Burbank, Oliver Dyer, Charles H. Milliken, Cornelius Sweetser, James Beatty, Charles Twambley, George A. Carter, John E. L. Kimball, Owen B. Chadbourne, John T. Cleaves, Jason W. Beatty, George H. Cleaves and Rishworth Jordan, with their associates and successors, are hereby made a corporation by the name of the Saco Water Supply Company, for the purpose of conveying to the city of Saco a supply of pure water for domestic and municipal purposes, including the extinguishment of fires, the supply of shipping, and the use of manufacturing establishments.

Name.
Purpose.

May hold real and personal estate.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may hold real and personal estate necessary and convenient for the purposes aforesaid, not exceeding in amount three hundred thousand dollars.

Authorized to take and hold certain springs, or take water from Saco river.

May hold land or real estate for erecting dams,&c.

SECT. 3. Said corporation is hereby authorized, for the purposes aforesaid, to take and hold the water of Philips' spring and Jordan's spring, so called, with the springs adjacent and the streams tributary thereto, in said city; or to take a sufficient amount of water for the purposes aforesaid from Saco river, and may also take and hold, by purchase or otherwise, any land or real estate necessary for erecting and maintaining dams and reservoirs, and for laying and maintaining aqueducts for conducting, discharging, distributing and disposing of water, and for forming reservoirs thereof.

Damages, liability for, and adjustment of. Sect. 4. Said corporation shall be liable to pay all damages that shall be sustained by any persons in their property, by the taking of any land, springs or mill privilege, or by flowage or excavating through any land for the purpose of laying down